Merton Council
Cabinet Agenda

Membership
Councillors:

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison

Tobin Byers

Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper

Ross Garrod

Edith Macauley MBE

Katy Neep

Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 12 December 2016
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road,
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.
For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357.

For Press enquiries, contact: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181



mailto:press@merton.gov.uk

Cabinet Agenda
12 December 2016

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-6
4 Commercialisation of Council Services Scrutiny Review 7-28
5 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission — 29 -34

pre decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21

6 Council tax and council spending consultation results To follow
7 Business Plan 2017-21 To follow
8 Financial Monitoring October 2015 To follow

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of
the item. For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CABINET
14 NOVEMBER 2016

(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair),
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper,
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Edith Macauley,
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Martin Whelton,
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Ross Garrod

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy Mayor, Leicester City Council
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender
Councillor Peter Southgate

Ged Curran, Chief Executive

Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services

Chris Lee, Director Environment and Regeneration
Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families
Simon Williams, Director Community and Housing
Dagmar Zeuner, Director Public Health

Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 are agreed as
an accurate record.

4 HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES (Agenda ltem 4)
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced this item, and
introduced one of the two LGA peers for Health in All Policies programme, Councillor

Rory Palmer, from Leicester City Council.

At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Palmer gave a short introduction to the
programme, and Cabinet Members made comment and asked questions.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. Notes the LGA Health in All Policies peer assessment work to date.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

1. Agrees to receive the final report and action plan for Health in All Policies and
support its implementation.

5 PREVENTING DIABETES IN THE SOUTH ASIAN COMMUNITY TASK
GROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care introduced this report
regarding the scrutiny review report on preventing diabetes in the South Asian
Community. At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, who
chaired the task group, addressed the Cabinet

RESOLVED: That Cabinet:

A. Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising
from the scrutiny review of Preventing Diabetes in the South Asian Community

B. Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan
being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations and
Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health.

C. Agrees that the action plan should be submitted directly to Healthier
Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, with no prior
approval from Cabinet.

6 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SHARED AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the scrutiny task group report on shared
and outsourced services. At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate,
who chaired the task group, addressed the Cabinet.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1.  Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising
from the scrutiny review of shared and outsourced services undertaken by the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

2.  Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan
being drawn up by officers in consultation with Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance.

3. Agrees that the action plan should be submitted directly to the Overview and
Scrutiny Commission, with no prior approval by Cabinet.

7  EMISSIONS LEVY (Agenda ltem 7)
The Cabinet Member for Street Cleanliness and Parking introduced this item, noting

that addressing air pollution is a priority both for central government and the Mayor of
London. He also advised that the item has been considered by the Sustainable

Page 2



Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, who gave a steer on which option to take
when introducing the levy.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. Agrees the introduction of a levy charge for all diesel vehicles that have a
Resident, Business or Trade parking permit with the introduction phased over a
period of 3 year period based on the following option:

e £150 surcharge with a phased introduction in 2017/18/19/20 as follows;
£90in 2017/18, £115in 2018/19 and £150 in 2019/20.

2. Agrees to set the parking permit charge for electric vehicles at a discounted rate
of £25 per annum.

3. Agrees that the Council reviews the impact of the diesel surcharge for a period
of 2 years, with a view to the introduction of comprehensive emissions based
parking scheme.

8 ESTATES LOCAL PLAN - SUBMISSION TO SECRETARY OF STATE
(Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing introduced the
report, and gave details of the timetable for the approval of the Plan. He formally
noted thanks to all officers from LB Merton and from Circle Merton Priory Homes for
their hard work on the Estates Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Regeneration and Housing acknowledged
comments made from Cabinet Members regarding the need to address tenants’
concerns about the repairs and maintenance service, and the lack of affordable
housing in the borough and in London.

RESOLVED That Cabinet recommend that Council agree:

A. To publish the Estates Local Plan and associated sustainability appraisal for
comments followed by submission to the Secretary of State for Communities
and Local Government

B. To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and
Housing to approve any amendments to the Estates Local Plan and
sustainability appraisal that may arise from 24 November 2016 until the receipt
of the Planning Inspector’s final report, to approve consultation documents or
officer’s responses to comments received at the pre-submission consultation
and during the examination process.

C. To note the continued progress in the delivery of the borough’s regeneration
by this decision which moves forward the renewal of three of the borough’s

Page 3



estates as a comprehensive programme to build new homes and enhance the
housing available to residents

D. To note the progress of financial negotiations regarding the Stock Transfer
Agreement and associated documents with Circle Merton Priory Homes or any
successor organisation

E. To delegate variations to the Stock Transfer Agreement to the Directors of
Environment & Regeneration, Community & Housing and Corporate Services
in consultation with the Cabinet Member, and

F. To note that there will be a further report to councillors in March 2017
confirming the anticipated viability of the overall project prior to the final
submission to the Secretary of State.

G. As resolved by the Borough Plan Advisory Committee, that the council has
had regard to the Self Build Register when developing the Estates Local Plan
and that the council should not allocate specific sites for self build and custom
housebuilding in the Estates Local Plan in order to prioritise rehousing
residents who are already living on the three estates in new homes built to
modern standards and to progress a viable regeneration project.

9  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Agenda ltem 9)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, noting the wish to continue
to provide some financial assistance to working families and others on low incomes.

RESOLVED That Cabinet:

1. Agrees to the uprating changes for the 2017/18 council tax support scheme
detailed in this report in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on
lower incomes and other vulnerable residents.

2. Recommends to Council the adoption of the new 2017/18 scheme.
10 FINANCIAL MONITORING SEPTEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report, noting concerns around the
rising cost of proving services to children and adults in the face of increasing
demand. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health gave a detailed
update on actions being taken to closely monitor the adult social care budget.

The Leader formally noted his thanks to the Cabinet Member and officers for their

efforts in managing the budget whilst continuing to provide services to vulnerable
adults.

Page 4



RESOLVED That Cabinet:

A.

Notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control,
showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £5.695 million, 1.07% of
the gross budget.

Approves the virement of £120k from the corporate contingency to Children,
Schools and Families for the second quarter costs of additional social
worker capacity.

Notes the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 12 December 2016
Wards: All Wards

Subject: Commercialisation of Council Services — Final
report and recommendations of the scrutiny task
group review.

Lead officer:  Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer

Lead member: Councillor Russell Makin, Task Group Chair.
Contact Officer: Stella Akintan; stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in
Appendix 1) arising from the scrutiny review of Commercialisation of Council
Services

B. That Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through

an action plan being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner
organisations and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet.

C. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan
prior to it being submitted to the Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

D. To present the scrutiny review report on Commercialisation of Council
Services for endorsement and seek approval to implement the review
recommendations through an action plan being drawn up.

DETAILS

21 In September 2015 the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Panel agreed to undertake a scrutiny review of Commercial Services To
explore the council’s approach to commercialisation and opportunities within
the Environment and Regeneration Department to increase income from
services delivered,.

2.2 The findings and recommendations of the review are set out in Appendix A.
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel can select

topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, taking into
account views and suggestions from officers, partner organisations and the
public.

3.2 Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

3.3 Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

Page 7



10.
10.1
11.

11.1
12.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

In carrying out its review, the task group questioned senior council officers
as well as visiting other local authorities

TIMETABLE

The final report was approved by the Panel on 01 November 2016 where it
was agreed to present the report to Cabinet.

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

None for the purposes of this covering report. It is envisaged that the
recommendations in the attached report will not have any major resource
implications. However, any specific resource implications will be identified
and presented to Cabinet prior to agreeing an action plan for implementing
the report’s recommendations.

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

None for the purposes of this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of
the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and
equal access to the democratic process th
[...]
 outsource the Merton brand for services.

5
Page 13



Introduction

11

.Local authorities should be at the forefront of developing creative solutions to

meet the needs of diverse populations. Their innovation is being called upon
once again to meet the challenge of delivering increasing levels of high quality
services while their financial resources decline, with a falling central
government grant and constraints on council taxes.

12.The Local Government Association predicts that, if things do not change, local

13.

government is set to face a funding gap of £9.5 to £10 billion by 2020 with
more than half of council tax spent on caring for vulnerable children and
adults. This will affect the ability of councils to attend to the basics such as
fixing roads, or cleaning streets, let alone keeping libraries open.’

In Merton, the year end forecast is a net £2.7m overspend compared to the
current budget. This is due particularly to budget pressures in Adult and
Children’s Social Care.? The Council’s Business Plan 2016/17 highlights that
substantial year on year savings must be made for the foreseeable future.
This will require a range of approaches including; better management of
existing services and contracts, proactive spend analysis, and being more
commercially aware.

14.Many Councils across the country are responding to these financial

constraints by cutting the back office, reducing senior management costs,
renegotiating their suppliers costs and making thousands of redundancies.
They are attempting to maintain service levels with fewer peoples.

15.Many commentators argue that the current position within local government is

unsustainable without radical change.* Reducing budgets through a salami
slicing approach across council departments will not deliver high quality
services over the long term. Therefore the challenge is to deliver real
transformation. Some Councils are responding by becoming more
entrepreneurial or taking on the role of commissioning 
[...]
mple an
Asda store. In addition the council Investment Strategy Reserve has raised £350
million worth of funding to invest in. The projects are making an immediate return
and therefore a net benefit to local taxpayers.

19
Page 27



In 2005, Wychavon District Council entered into a joint venture with Waitrose to
build a supermarket and to help regenerate Droitwich Spa town centre.

The project came about as a result of problems Waitrose were having acquiring land
to build a new store in Droitwich. Wychavon was keen for Waitrose get the land they
needed, as the town's retail offer was split between a run-down high street and a
1970s shopping precinct in desperate need of an update.

The joint venture aimed to acquire land and build the new Waitrose. It would include
a refurbished car park, providing more than 340 parking spaces in the heart of the
town.

Waitrose thus secured a prime spot for their store and Wychavon gets a better return
on its investment through renting the site back to Waitrose, which ultimately helps
keep council tax down. As part of the arrangement the council now owns the entire
site plus the supermarket which has been leased to Waitrose until 2030.

The Waitrose store has been successful and is trading over its expected levels. The

project has helped to regenerate the town centre, attracting more vibrant shops and

offering better car parking. There are early signs of increased visitor numbers to the

town and, anecdotally, the retail sector remains relatively strong. The retail vacancy

level in Droitwich town centre has remained below national and regional levels.
December 2012

20
Page 28



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 12 December 2016
Wards: All

Subject: Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission — pre
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services

Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission

Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2017-21, takes into
account the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
(set out in paragraph 2.3 below) and the discussion at the financial monitoring task
group’s meeting on 10 November 2016 (set out in Appendix 1).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. To inform Cabinet of the recommendations and comments resulting from pre
decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21 by the Overview and
Scrutiny Commission and Overview and Scrutiny Panels at their meetings in
November 2016.

DETAILS

2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission and each of the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels have examined the budget and business plan proposals
relating to the service areas within their remit. There were no references
from the Scrutiny Panels to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission relating
to round one of the budget scrutiny process this year.

2.2. The Commission received a reference from its financial monitoring task
group arising from its discussion of a report on progress with previous years’
savings as well as its scrutiny of the six months financial monitoring report at
its meeting on 10 November 2016.

2.3. The Commission RESOLVED to make a reference to Cabinet asking
Cabinet to be mindful of the financial monitoring task group’s discussion
when reviewing the draft Business Plan 2017-21, in particular:

1. The potential impact of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 service
budgets of almost £10m;

2. The statement given to the task group by the Director of Community and
Housing in response to a question on whether it would be possible to
achieve all of the previously agreed savings. The Director said that it was
his professional advice that given the scale of the predicted overspend in
2016/17 he does not believe that it will be possible to retrieve the

Page 29



24,

5.2.

5.3.

54

6.1.

71,

overspend and achieve all of the previously agreed savings as well as
meeting the council’s statutory duties in relation to adult social care;

3. Upcoming negotiations between the council and Merton Clinical
Commissioning Group about the level of Better Care Funding for
2017/18.

An extract from the draft minutes of the financial monitoring task group’s
meeting is set out in Appendix 1.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Cabinet is required under the terms of the constitution to receive, consider
and respond to recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED.

The Constitution outlines the requirements for consulting scrutiny on the
budget.

TIMETABLE

Round one of scrutiny of the 2017-21Business Plan was undertaken as
follows:-

» Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 9 November 2016
» Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 1 November 2016
* Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:8 November 2016
* Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 15 November 2016

Comments and recommendations from round one will be reported to Cabinet
on 12 December 2016.

Round two of scrutiny of the Business Plan is planned as follows:-

+ Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 12 January 2017
» Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 11 January 2017
* Healthier Communities & Older People Scrutiny Panel:10 January 2017
* Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 26 January 2017

The responses from round two will be presented to Cabinet on 13 February
2017. A meeting of full Council will then take place on 1 March 2017.

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
These are detailed in the substantive reports elsewhere on this agenda.
LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

The process for developing the budget and business plan is set out in Part
4C of the Council’s Constitution. The role of the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission and panels with regard to the development of the budget and
business plan is set out in Part 4E of the Constitution.

Page 30



7.2.

10

10.1.

11

12

12.1.

The legal and statutory implications relating to the budget and business plan
are contained in the reports elsewhere on this agenda.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and
engagement.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

These were examined by the Commission and were taken into account in
making their recommendations to Cabinet.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purposes of this report.

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

o Appendix 1 — extract from draft minutes of the financial monitoring task
group meeting, 10 November 2016

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Extracts from a draft note of discussion at meeting of the Financial Monitoring
Task Group, 10 November 2016

Savings
The report provided an analysis of savings categorised by subjective area as
requested by the task group, with a brief explanation of the main causes for shortfalls.

Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing, provided an overview of the
approach taken to savings in the department and the reasons why some savings had
not been achieved. He said that staffing cost savings had generally been achieved as
had savings on contracts for specific services, though some of these savings were
delivered late. Savings through generating increased income had become more
difficult, particularly for services provided to people in their own homes. There had
been successes in reducing procurement costs for support packages in care homes
and at home (“placements” - a statutory service) prior to 2014/15 but subsequently
there had been cost pressures for providers (such as the minimum wage) and the
department had struggled to achieve these savings
[...]
mmissioning Group (CCG) provided about £2m above the
statutory requirement this year, which was about average for London. He confirmed

Page 33



that the CCG was not obliged to pass on increases in funding from government (
approx. £200k) and had not done so due to funding pressures within the NHS.

Simon Williams said that there were difficult negotiations regarding the BCF going on
across the country. In Merton, the council is in negotiation with the CCG regarding the
level of BCF funding for 2017/18. The CCG has indicated that it is not minded to
continue the current level of funding if the council does not take the adult social care
precept for 2017/18. Caroline Holland added that three London CCGs had indicated
they were reducing the BCF funding to councils and that one of these councils had
successfully challenged this. However, NHS London may have a stronger role to play
in Merton’s CCGs finances.

Business Plan 2017-21

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, briefly introduced the report and
drew the task group’s attention to the forecast net overspend at year end of £5.7m,
including a service overspend of almost £10m which is offset by a number of corporate
items as set out in the table on page 24.

Caroline Holland and Paul Dale provided additional information in response to
questions:

. Every effort will be made to sustain investment income but the rate of returns to
investment have fallen

. Short term borrowing covers the period in February in March when there are very
few council tax receipts. Some of this borrowing is for a 12 month period due to
advantageous rates

. Overspend in redundancy is due partly to delays in achieving staffing savings and
also by a small number of high cost ill health retirements

The task group AGREED to conduct a deep dive review at its next meeting of the CSF
budgets for supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied asylum seeking children and
no recourse to public funds. The task group wish to understand the causes of
overspend and to receive a full analysis of how these budgets are spent.

The task group AGREED to make a recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission to propose that it makes a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be
mindful of the task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft business plan 2017-
21, in particular:

1. The potential impact of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 service budgets of
almost £10m;

2.  The statement given to the task group by the Director of Community and
Housing in response to a question on whether it would be possible to achieve all
of the previously agreed savings. The Director said that it was his professional
advice that given the scale of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 he does not
believe that it will be possible to retrieve the overspend and achieve all of the
previously agreed savings as well as meeting the council’s statutory duties in
relation to adult social care;

3.  Upcoming negotiations between the council and Merton Clinical Commissioning
Group about the level of Better Care Funding for 2017/18.

Page 34



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Commercialisation of Council Services Scrutiny Review
	04_Appendix 1

	5 Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission – pre decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21
	06_Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
12 DECEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillors Mark Allison, Nick Draper, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Edith Macauley, Tobin Byers, Martin Whelton, Katy Neep and 
Ross Garrod.

ALSO PRESENT Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services
Chris Lee, Director Environment and Regeneration
Yvette Stanley, Director Children, Schools and Families
Simon Williams, Director Community and Housing 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Corporate Governance 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 COMMERCIALISATION OF COUNCIL SERVICES SCRUTINY REVIEW 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the commercialisation of council 
services scrutiny review report, which set out the findings and recommendations of 
the task group.  He expressed thanks to all members of the task group.

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet

A. Considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1) arising 
from the scrutiny review of Commercialisation of Council Services

B. Agrees to the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan 
being drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations 
and Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet. 

C. Does not wish to formally approve this action plan prior to it being submitted to 
the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 
PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2017-21 (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, detailing recommendations 
and comments that emerged from pre-decision scrutiny of the Business Plan 2017-21 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Panels at their meetings held in 
November 2016.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate briefly addressed the 
Cabinet and highlighted the key recommendations made by the Financial Monitoring 
Task Group as detailed in the report. 

The Leader thanked all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and 
Panels for their input.  

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2017-
21, takes into account the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (set out in paragraph 2.3 below) and the discussion at the financial 
monitoring task group’s meeting on 10 November 2016 (set out in Appendix 1). 

6 COUNCIL TAX AND COUNCIL SPENDING CONSULTATION RESULTS 
(Agenda Item 6)

The report was tabled at the meeting.  The Leader advised that this item was for 
information only, to be considered in conjunction with item 7, Business Plan 2017-21.

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2017-21 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, and expressed thanks to all 
officers and elected members involved in the process.  He set the context for the 
financial situation of this authority and many others across the UK, and described the 
challenge in meeting the demand for adult and children’s social care services.  
The Director of Corporate Services gave a short introduction to the report.
At the invitation of the Leader, Lyla Adwan-Kamara from Merton’s Centre for 
Independent Living spoke briefly to the Cabinet.  
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet
1. Agrees the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 2) and associated draft 

equalities analyses (Appendix 7) put forward by officers and refers them to the 
Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2017 for 
consideration and comment. 

2. Agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 2017-2021 which 
was considered by Cabinet on 12 October 2016 and by scrutiny in November 
2016.(Appendix 5).



3

3. Considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed. (Appendix 
3).

4. Agrees the growth as outlined in paragraph 2.3.8 and Appendix 9 and consider 
the options for closing the revised gap in the MTFS as set out in Section 7 and 
refers them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission with more 
details in January 2017 for consideration and comment.

5. Agrees the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix 
1.

6. Considers the draft service plans. (Appendix 6)

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING OCTOBER 2016 (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced this report, highlighting the in-year 
overspend. 
The Director of Corporate Services drew the Cabinet’s attention to paragraph 2.4 of 
the report, which details actions to address the overspend.
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health outlined the actions being 
taken to monitor and address the overspend in the Adult Social Care budget. 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 
A. Notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control showing 

a forecast net overspend at year end of £5.74 million, 1.09% of the gross 
budget. 

B. Considers the proposals set out in 2.4 to fund this shortfall without any impact on 
services in the current year.

C. Approves the funding for the Social Care Information System for £417,750 from 
the revenue reserve for capital.

D. Notes the adjustments to the Capital Programme detailed in appendix 5b and 
approves:

Scheme 2016/17 
Budget Virem

ents

Revis
ed

2016/17 
Budget£ £ £

B672a-f Connecting Colliers Wd (S106) 5,050 236,390 241,44
0

Improving Information Systems (RCCO)
328,30

0 177,860
506,16

0



4

Scheme 2017/18 
Budget Vireme

nts

Adjusted 
& 

New 
Funding£ £ £

Environmental Asset 
Management (RCCO) 81,690 168,770

250,46
0


